than budget.

Thereafter, we expect annual dividends to increase from 13.5p to 15.5p per share by
2019.

Figure 6 shows our earnings and dividends forecasts.

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016f 2017f 2018f

C
1 co

sts (U
S

$/lb
)C

u
 p

ro
d

u
ct

io
n

 (
kt

)

Cu production (kt) (LHS) C1 costs (US$/lb) (RHS)

We have modelled copper
production of 14,100t at a C1
cost of US$0.45/lb for 2016

We expect a dividend of 13.5p
per share in 2016, rising to
15.5p per share by 2019

M A R T E N  &  C O Central Asia Metals

Update  │  13 September 2016 Page  08

Figure 6: Earnings and dividends forecasts (USc/share)

Source: Marten & Co

Sensitivity analysis
We have analysed the sensitivity of our NAV estimate for CAML to changes in the key
variables: copper price and discount rate.

Because of its low cost of production, the company should continue to generate free
cashflow, even if prices were to fall 30% below our long-term, base case price of
US$6,600/t, as shown in our sensitivity analysis in Figure 7.

Figure 7: NAV sensitivity analysis (GBP per share)

Copper price (US$/lb)

Discount
rate

-30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30%

5% 161 201 242 282 322 362 403

8% 135 168 201 234 267 300 334

10% 122 151 180 210 239 268 297

12% 110 137 163 189 215 241 267

Source: Marten & Co  Assumptions: US$1.32/£; shares outstanding 112.1 million

Copper prices
Copper prices collapsed last year and after averaging US$5,510/t for the year, fell to a
near seven-year low of US$4,138/t in mid-January 2016.

Since that low, prices have traded in the US$4,409/t-US$5,071/t range and the spot
price is currently around US$4,608/t (US$2.09/lb).

The company has the ability to hedge up to 30% of production on a short-term (rolling
12 months’ future production) basis.

We have maintained our 2016 copper prices at US$5,000/t and continue to expect
prices to remain soft until 2018.